
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

O bell drwy Microsoft Teams 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Gwener, 10 Medi 2021 

Amser: 
 

11.00 am 

Cadeirydd: Louise Fleet 
 

 
Gwylio ar-lein: https://bit.ly/3syTDqd 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau 
 

 

3   Cofnodion. 1 - 3 
 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod(ydd) blaenorol fel cofnod 

cywir. 
 

 
4   Adroddiad Archifydd y Sir. 4 - 9 
 
 

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Gwener, 10 Rhagfyr 2021 ar 11.00 am 
 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Gwener, 3 Medi 2021 

Cyswllt: Gareth Borsden - 01792 636824 
 
 

https://bit.ly/3syTDqd
http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau


 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the West Glamorgan Archives Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Friday, 11 June 2021 at 11.00 am 

 

Present: Louise Fleet (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) - Swansea  
L S Gibbard L R Jones J A Raynor 
R V Smith   
 
Councillor(s) – Neath Port Talbot  
A R Aubrey W F Griffiths H N James 
R Mizen   
 
Associated Organisations 
Louise Miskell Swansea University 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Collis County Archivist 
Craig Griffiths Head of Legal - NPT 
Wayne John County Librarian - NPT 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillors P M Black & P A Rees and A Dulley, S Perons & J Watkins 
 

 
1 Welcome/Thanks. 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Jen Raynor back onto the Committee and thanked 
Councillor Mike Durke who she was replacing for his contribution over the years. 
 

2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by both Authorities, no interests 
were declared. 
 

3 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the West Glamorgan Archives Committee meeting 
held on 12 March 2021 be approved as a correct record 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the West Glamorgan Archives Committee (11.06.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

4 Matters Arising 
 
The County Archivist reported that the staff structure remains unchanged for the 
moment, but Covid and the potential new facility provide an opportunity to review 
and revise provision going forward. 
 
He indicated that the actual physical unveiling of the blue plaque to the anti-slavery 
campaigner and activist, Jessie Donaldson had to be postponed in the pre election 
period and will now take place on June 19th 
 

5 Report of the County Archivist. 
 
The County Archivist presented a report which outlined the work of the Joint Archive 
Service during the period March 2021 – May 2021. 
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
 
He indicated that the Swansea searchroom reopened to the public on Tuesday 6 
April on an appointment-only basis, following the easing of restrictions imposed by 
the latest national lockdown. 
 
He outlined that he hoped to open the Family History Centre as soon as the relevant 
restrictions are eased and allow this to happen. 
 
He indicated that there is no date yet, to reopen the facility at the Mechanics Institute 
in Neath, but reported that discussions with Neath Port Talbot Council and Neath 
Antiquarian Society remain ongoing. 
 
Outreach and Educational Activity 
 
He stated that all outreach work during the quarter remains limited by the lockdown 
and of necessity has been confined to online engagement with our users and social 
media followers. We continue to engage with schoolteachers remotely and provide 
online educational resources for, mainly, primary schools.  
 
The Service also continues to promote itself via the social media platforms of 
Facebook and Twitter and has more recently added the medium of Microsoft Teams 
as a means to deliver online lectures and family history advice. 
 
The online talks given during the quarter remain popular with the public. 
 
He referred to the publication of the service’s annual report which can be found at 
Swansea - Annual Report of the County Archivist. 
 
Members of the committee supported and commended the contents of report and 
welcomed the diverse mix of articles contained within it. 
 
He indicated that the project on the history of Wales’ connection with the historic 
slave trade has grown during the last quarter and now encompasses almost all 
Welsh local archives together with Bangor, Swansea and Cardiff Universities. Very 

Page 2

https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/8510/Annual-Report-of-the-County-Archivist


Minutes of the West Glamorgan Archives Committee (11.06.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

positive feedback has been received from the working group set up to review the 
Wales Curriculum with regard to this subject and the project is making steady 
progress. 
 
Former British Home Stores Building 
 
He reported further to the update given at the March meeting and stated that 
Swansea Council has appointed Coreus Group to head a Multi-Disciplinary Team 
(MDT) to develop the City Centre Community Hub project planned for 277-278 
Oxford Street. 
 
Amongst other tasks, the MDT will investigate whether a part of the building is 
capable of conversion to an archive repository which will meet British Standard 
16893. The County Archivist has attended an initial exploratory meeting with the 
architect engaged by the Coreus Group, Neil Farquhar of Austin-Smith Lord 
Architects of Cardiff. A report on the suitability of the building for housing the archive 
will be issued in due course and the County Archivist will continue to liaise with the 
MDT to achieve this goal. 
 
He outlined the importance of any new facility achieving the BS 16893 standard for 
archives. Members of the committee supported the need for any new facility to 
achieve the necessary BS standard. 
 
Use of the Service  
 
He indicated that the figures relating the use of the service reflect the effect of the 
pandemic. 
 
Talks and Professional Meetings  
 
He reported on the various meetings attended by staff during the quarter.  
 
Archive Collections  
 
He reported on the list of archives received by the Service during the quarter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.12 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3



West Glamorgan Archives Committee 
 

10 September 2021 
 

City and County of Swansea 
Dinas A Sir Abertawe 

and 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Castell-Nedd Port Talbot 
 

Report of the County Archivist 
 

The purpose of this report is to 
outline the work of the 

Archive Service during the period 
June to August 2021 

 

 
1. The COVID-19 pandemic and service suspension 
 
 The Archive Service has continued to operate a limited service in its Swansea service 

point during the last quarter, providing access to original documents which are pre-
booked by the researcher.  Following a revision of the service’s COVID risk 
assessment, the Archives shop and Family History Centre re-opened on 27 July, 
providing an extra four seats for customers on top of the four already provided in the 
archive searchroom.   

 
 Swansea Civic Centre at the same time re-opened for casual visitors, a consequence 

being that if the Archives is able to accommodate a casual visitor it will do so rather 
than turn them away.  All the above constitutes a significant step towards restoring a 
normal level of service for our customers, although occupancy of the public space is 
limited by the need to maintain social distance.  A number of casual visitors have 
already been in to view the full version of the current electoral register, which is only 
available in the archives and to which we provide a statutory right of public access. 

 
 No discussions have taken place as yet as to the re-opening of the Neath service 

point. This can only take place once a new member of paraprofessional staff is in place 
and a full COVID risk assessment of the Mechanics Institute building has been 
undertaken. 

 
2. Potential relocation of the archives to the proposed City Centre Hub 
 
 The City Centre Hub project has now completed RIBA Stage 2. However, no decision 

has as yet been taken whether the Archives will be part of the project or not, which is 
still at the stage of a feasibility study. 

 
 While there are undoubted benefits to the inclusion of the Service in the project in 

terms of service delivery (in both the central location of the building for our customers 
and a proposed co-location with Swansea Central Library Local Studies section) the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



key question revolves around whether it is possible to integrate a secure archive 
storage area into the multi-use building, one which will meet British Standard 16893, 
Specifications for location, construction and modification of buildings or rooms 
intended for the storage or use of heritage collections. 

 
 In very brief summary, the key elements of BS 16893 can be classed as follows: 
 

 A fire risk strategy which provides for four-hour fire resistance for all elements of 
the storage area; 

 A security risk strategy which includes a minimum of Class 4 resistance for the 
outer walls and doors of the storage area (i.e. attempted penetration by intruders 
using heavy-duty tools); 

 An environmental risk strategy which includes thermal stability of less than 1 C 
variation in any 24 hour period. 

 
Advice on the requirements of any archive building conversion work continues to be 
provided by the National Conservation Service as part of the Archive Service’s 
subscription to the scheme. 

 
3. Outreach and educational activity 
 

 It has not been possible because of the pandemic to programme any outreach activity 
during the last quarter, a period which is always slack because of the school holidays.  
Activity via the social media vehicles of Twitter and Facebook continues on a regular 
basis. 

 
 The project regarding sources for the history of Wales’ connection with the historic 

slave trade continues to advance slowly, with a planned pilot study to take place with 
Swansea secondary school teachers in the autumn.  At the same time, archivists and 
museum managers across Wales have put forward a project proposal to Welsh 
Government relating to the discovery and re-interpretation of our catalogues to 
incorporate greater recognition of sources for the history of our BAME communities.  
The Archive Service has signed up to be part of this, which will hopefully not affect 
funding for the first-mentioned project which is more narrowly focused on the historic 
slave trade. A decision on funding is awaited. 

 
4. Use of the Service 
 

Statistics for June to August 2021 
 

The number of members of public using the Service on-site, June to August 2021, 
was 153 and the total number reached by the Service on and off-site was 153. 

 
Number of on-site visits at Swansea, Neath and Port Talbot: 153 (0) (figures in 
brackets represent the same quarter last year), comprising: 

 
Swansea 153 (0) 
Neath 0 (0) 
Port Talbot 0 (0) 
Group visits 0 (0) 

Page 5



 
Number in audiences for off-site visits 0 (28) 
Number of pupils reached by the Education Service 0 (0) 
Numbers reached at special events 0 (0) 
Total numbers reached on and off-site 153 (0) 
 
Number of documents issued in Swansea 1,146 (0) 
Number of documents issued in Neath 0 (0) 
Number of post and email enquiries dealt with 664 (487) 
 
Number of hits to the Archive Service website TBC (3,187) 
Number of hits to the online catalogue TBC (1,793) 
Number of hits to WGAS catalogues on Archives Hub not available (27,980) 
Number of hits to NAS catalogues on Archives Hub not available (1,218) 
Number of page views on Ancestry 135,858 (175,877) 

 
5. Professional meetings 
 

The County Archivist has attended a number of working groups during the quarter via 
MS Teams, including: 
 
 All-Wales Archives Diversity and Inclusion Working Group 
 Chief Archivists in Local Government Group Executive 
 Welsh Parish Register Digitisation Working Group 
 Welsh Vital Digital Records Working Group 

 
6. Accessions of archive collections 
 
 A comprehensive list of archives received during the period June to August 2021 is 

attached at Appendix 1.  Worthy of mention are three photograph albums donated by 
Mr Derek Gabriel which form one man’s photographic record of the changing face of 
the centre of Swansea from the late 1950s onwards.  The same gentleman has also 
promised to the archives his father’s collection of glass slides which take the 
photographic record of Swansea town centre back to the 1930s. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Kim Collis, County Archivist 
Tel: 01792 636760   
Email: kim.collis@swansea.gov.uk  
 

Page 6

mailto:kim.collis@swansea.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 

ACCESSIONS OF ARCHIVES 
June-August 2021 

 

Creator/originator Description Dates Extent Reference number 

Private donation Family photographs and items 
relating to the First World War 

early-mid 20th 
century 

1 box  

Private donation Photographs of the Glamorgan War 
Agricultural Executive Committee 
Finance Department, 1944, and 
Glamorgan RHA Rugby Football 
Club, 1915-1916 

1915-1944 2 photographs  

Private depositor Programme relating to the visit of 
King George VI and Queen Elizabeth 
to the Borough of Neath, 1937; 
Swansea Dock's Shipping Lists 
(BTDB) 29th January and 2nd 
February 1965  

1937-1965 3 items  

Private deposit Photographs of Victorian railway 
workers; concert programmes; 
Donald Anderson MP leaflet; 
invitations to civic events 

c. 1880s-2016 1 bundle D/D Z 743/13-27 

Private deposit Personal diaries of David R Thomas 
written during the First World War 

1917-1918 5 small vols D/D Z 1109/1-5 

Peter Hall Video Collection Two videos: one on a tree trail in 
Clyne Gardens, the other an interview 
with Grafton Maggs of Mumbles, 
retired dentist, aged 96 

2021 2 digital video files, 
MP4 format, 1.2 GB 

D/D Z 717/11 

Photographic material Photographs of soldiers of 248 
Battery stationed at Blackpill during 
the Second World War 

1941 3 photographs D/D Z 1075/9-11 

Gower Society Newsletters, 2019-2021; 
programmes, 2020-2021; agendas, 
2019-2021; press cuttings, 2019 

2019-2021 1 bag D 56 

P
age 7



Creator/originator Description Dates Extent Reference number 

Peter Hall Video Collection Film entitled "Royal Visitors to St 
Mary's Church, Swansea" 

2021 1 DVD ROM 
containing video file 
in MP4 format (1.08 
GB) 

D/D Z 717/114 

Private donation Conference pack in relation to British 
Iron and Steel Association meeting, 
1951. Includes specifications, plans 
etc. relating to steel smelting and 
refining processes. 

1951 1 file  

Peter Hall Video Collection Film about the life of Sir Arthur 
Whitton Brown 

2021 1 CD-ROM 
containing video file 
in MP4 format (339 
MB) 

D/D Z 717/115 

Llanrhidian Higher 
Community Council 

Minutes May-June 2021 1 bundle P111/45 

Private deposit Bundle of papers relating to 
Smallwood Road, Baglan, a self-build 
project during the 1950s 

1950s 1 bundle D/D Z 1112/1 

Private deposit Deeds relating to Cornhill House, No 
9 Christina Street, Swansea 

1850s-1980s 1 bundle  

Photographic material Photographs of Llanelli Rugby Team, 
Morriston Ladies Choir, the Maltsters 
Arms; the Bulletin Magazine; St 
Jude's Church annual report; Mount 
Calvary Baptist Church magazine 

1890s-1930s 1 bundle D/D Z 585 

Photographic material 2 x Dunvant Council School; 1 x 
Siloam Chapel Choir; Bundle of Killay 
Coronation; 1 x Dafen Tinplate works; 
1 x Mumbles Head; Killay 
Orphanage; Rugby programmes 

1929-1999 1 bundle D/D Z 585 

Tabernacl Newydd Chapel Papers relating to Tabernacl Newydd 
Chapel, Port Talbot 

1947-1997 1 bundle D/D Ind 44/8-13 

Cymdeithas y Ddrama 
Gymraeg 

Programmes, photographs, minutes 1919-2009 1 bundle D/D CDG 

P
age 8



Creator/originator Description Dates Extent Reference number 

Peter Hall Video Collection Film regarding war graves in 
Swansea municipal cemeteries; also 
digital photographs of war graves in 
Danygraig and Oystermouth 
Cemeteries, Swansea. 

2021 1 CD-ROM D/D Z 717 

Printed material Published biographical account of life 
in Llanrhidian, by Cedric Moon 

2021 2 vols (duplicates) D/D Z 685/3 and 
Searchroom library 

Private donation Various records, including relating to 
St Winifred's Convent School, 
Swansea, photographs and 
publications 

early-mid 20th 
century 

1 bundle  

Peter Hall Video Collection Further items including films, folders 
of photographs and information about 
Commonwealth War Graves in 
Swansea cemeteries, including 
Danygraig, Cwmgelli, Oystermouth, 
Kingsbridge and Morriston, and the 
churchyard of St Peter's, Cockett 

2021 1 DVD-ROM (approx. 
1.2 GB) 

D/D Z 717 

Private donation Scanned copy and transcript of the 
diary of Charles Morgan of 
Llanrhidian, 1834-1857 

2019-2021 1 USB flash drive 
(0.98 GB) 

 

Private donation Bundle of photographs relating to the 
self-build project at Smallwood Road, 
Baglan 

1950s 1 bundle D/D Z 1112/2/1-21 

Dyffryn Clydach 
Parish/Community Council 

‘Ymlaen’, newsletter of Dyffryn 
Clydach Community Council 

Summer 2021 1 booklet P/242/12/15 cont. 

Private donation Slides taken by Afan Camera Club of 
the Passion Play 'Behold the Man' 
staged in Port Talbot by the Port 
Talbot Passion Play Association 

1960s-1980s 1 box  

Private deposit 3 volumes of photographs of 
Swansea and surrounding area 

1960s-1980s 3 volumes  

 
 

P
age 9


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion.
	4 Adroddiad Archifydd y Sir.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin 
Morgannwg 

 
O bell drwy Microsoft Teams  

Dydd Gwener, 10 Medi 2021 am 11.00 am 

 
Yn Bresennol: Louise Fleet (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) - Abertawe  
P M Black L S Gibbard L R Jones 
J A Raynor R V Smith  
 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) - Castell-nedd Port Talbot  
A R Aubrey R Mizen P A Rees 
 
Sefydliadau Cysylltiedig 
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Kim Collis Archifydd Sirol 
Craig Griffiths Cyfreithiol - CNPT 
Wayne John Llyfrgellydd Sirol - CNPT 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorwyr W F Griffiths, H N James & A Dulley, Dr L Miskell, S Perons a 
J Watkins 

 
6 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan y ddau awdurdod, ni ddatganwyd 
unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

7 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg a 
gynhaliwyd ar 11 Mehefin 2021 fel cofnod cywir.  
 

8 Materion yn codi. 
 
Adroddodd yr Archifydd Sirol fod adroddiad staffio yn y broses o gael ei gymeradwyo 
a byddai'n arwain at greu swydd newydd fwy cyffredinol, sef Cynorthwy-ydd 
Archifau. Byddai'n rhoi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'r Pwyllgor yn y cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
Amlinellodd hefyd er gwybodaeth fod y digwyddiad dadorchuddio plac glas ar gyfer 
Jessie Donaldson wedi digwydd ar 19 Mehefin, a phwysleisiodd bod y cynllun plac 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg (Dydd Gwener, 10 Medi 2021) 
Parhad 

 

glas yn fenter Gwasanaethau Diwylliannol, nid menter a reolir gan y Gwasanaeth 
Archifau. 
 

9 Adroddiad Archifydd y Sir. 
 
Cyflwynodd yr Archifydd Sirol adroddiad a oedd yn amlinellu gwaith y Gwasanaeth 
Archifau ar y Cyd rhwng mis Mehefin 2021 a mis Awst 2021. 
 
Achrediad y Gwasanaeth Archifau 
 
Rhoddodd yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'r Pwyllgor ar lafar am y sefyllfa bresennol 
mewn perthynas â'r Safon Achrediad Archifau ac amlinellodd y cynhelir adolygiad 
pellach o'r statws Achrededig ym mis Tachwedd. 
 
Dywedodd y byddai angen iddo baratoi adroddiad ym mis Hydref a’i gyflwyno cyn 
Adolygiad y Panel. Amlinellodd hanes cefndir yr Achrediad a gyflawnwyd gan y 
gwasanaeth yn 2016 a chyfeiriodd at y prif reswm dros roi'r statws Dros Dro i'r 
gwasanaeth, sy'n ymwneud â dyfodol ansicr casgliadau'r archif o ganlyniad i 
benderfyniad Cyngor Abertawe i werthu ei Ganolfan Ddinesig. Roedd ffactorau eraill 
y mae angen eu gwella'n cynnwys cynllun cydlynol ar gyfer cadw cofnodion digidol a 
mynediad gwell at gyngor ar gadwraeth.  
 
Dywedodd fod y Gwasanaeth Archifau wedi tanysgrifio'n ddiweddar i'r Gwasanaeth 
Cadwraeth Cenedlaethol, sy'n darparu'r cyngor cadwraeth strategol yr ystyriwyd bod 
diffyg ohono gan y Panel Adolygu.  
 
Amlinellodd y gallai'r ddau gyngor a'r Gwasanaeth Archifau golli eu henw da pe bai'r 
gwasanaeth yn colli ei Safon Achredu a'r goblygiadau o ran ei ddynodi'n Lleoliad 
Adneuo lleol ar gyfer cofnodion cyhoeddus.  
 
COVID-19 
 
Nododd fod y Ganolfan Hanes Teulu wedi ailagor ar 27 Gorffennaf. Nododd fod nifer 
yr ymwelwyr yn parhau i fod yn isel, ac mae'n debygol bod hyn oherwydd diffyg 
hyder ymhlith y sylfaen defnyddwyr craidd, sydd yn yr ystod oedran hŷn yn bennaf, i 
fentro'n ôl i ddefnyddio cyfleusterau cyhoeddus pan nad oes angen iddynt wneud 
hynny.  
 
Mae mesurau cadw pellter cymdeithasol yn parhau i fod ar waith yno ac yn y brif 
ystafell chwilio archifau ac mae trefniadau glanhau llym ar waith hefyd. 
 
Dywedodd fod angen iddo ailgychwyn trafodaethau gyda Chymdeithas 
Hynafiaethwyr Castell-nedd ynglŷn â'r posibilrwydd o ailagor Sefydliad y 
Mecanyddion Castell-nedd i'r cyhoedd. 
 
Adleoliad Posib y Gwasanaeth Archifau i'r Ganolfan Arfaethedig yng Nghanol y 
Ddinas 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg (Dydd Gwener, 10 Medi 2021) 
Parhad 

 

Rhoddodd yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i'r Pwyllgor am y datblygiadau ers y cyfarfod 
diwethaf ar y cynigion ar gyfer adleoli'r gwasanaeth i'r Ganolfan Newydd yng 
Nghanol y Ddinas yn hen adeilad British Homes Stores yng nghanol y ddinas. 
 
Amlinellodd y byddai angen i'r cyfleuster newydd fodloni safon BS EN 16893. Byddai 
unrhyw arian gan Lywodraeth Cymru tuag at gyfleuster archifau newydd yn dibynnu 
ar fodloni'r safon hon.  
 
Nododd mai'r cynigion presennol oedd lleoli ystafell ddiogel yr archifau ar ail lawr yr 
adeilad ac uwchben y llyfrgell. Dywedodd nad oedd yn teimlo y byddai hyn yn addas 
ac amlinellodd ei bryderon ynghylch y materion sy'n ymwneud â'r risg tân/difrod dŵr 
posib yn ei leoliad arfaethedig, adroddiadau modelu thermol gwael a 
chynaliadwyedd ynni wrth symud ymlaen a pherchnogaeth a rennir o'r safle gydag 
eiddo manwerthu. 
 
Nododd fod cyd-weithwyr proffesiynol archifau yn Llywodraeth Cymru ac yn yr 
Archifau Cenedlaethol yn rhannu ei bryderon oherwydd y ffactorau risg a godwyd 
uchod a bod diffyg o ran cyfres o asesiadau risg manwl ar gyfer tân, diogelwch, 
defnyddio ynni a chyfanrwydd cyffredinol strwythur yr adeilad. 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd ac aelodau'r Pwyllgor i'r Archifydd Sirol am ei ddiweddariad a 
thrafodwyd yn fanwl y materion a'r risgiau posib a godwyd uchod, a dywedwyd y 
byddai angen sesiwn friffio arnynt cyn gynted â phosib gyda'r swyddogion /rheolwyr 
prosiect/dylunwyr perthnasol etc. i drafod yn llawn y pryderon a'r materion a godwyd 
uchod. Trafodwyd hefyd y posibilrwydd o ymweliad â'r safle. Gofynnwyd hefyd am 
ragor o wybodaeth am y cyfleuster archifau newydd a adeiladwyd yng 
Nghaerfyrddin. 
 
Cytunwyd y dylid gwneud y canlynol:  

1. bydd yr Archifydd Sirol yn cynnal sesiwn friffio ar gyfer holl aelodau'r pwyllgor 
cyn gynted ag y bo'n ymarferol fel yr amlinellir uchod, a bod ymweliad safle yn 
cael ei drefnu os bydd angen. 

2. darperir rhagor o wybodaeth am gyfleuster newydd Caerfyrddin yn ystod y 
cyfarfod nesaf. 

 
Gwaith Allgymorth ac Addysgol 
 
Nododd nad oedd unrhyw waith allgymorth wedi digwydd yn ystod y cyfnod adrodd, 
y tu hwnt i'r negeseuon rheolaidd ar gyfryngau cymdeithasol oherwydd y cyfyngiadau 
a osodwyd gan y pandemig a'r cyfnod gwyliau ysgol sydd fel arfer yn dawel.  
 
Mae'r prosiect ar hanes cysylltiad Cymru â'r fasnach gaethweision yn parhau. 
 
Defnydd o'r gwasanaeth  
 
Nododd fod y ffigurau sy'n ymwneud â defnyddio'r gwasanaeth yn adlewyrchu effaith 
y pandemig. 
 
Sgyrsiau a Chyfarfodydd Proffesiynol  
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archifau Gorllewin Morgannwg (Dydd Gwener, 10 Medi 2021) 
Parhad 

 

Adroddodd am y cyfarfodydd amrywiol y bu'r staff yn bresennol ynddynt yn ystod y 
chwarter.  
 
Casgliadau'r Archifau  
 
Adroddodd am y rhestr o archifau a dderbyniwyd gan y gwasanaeth yn ystod y 
chwarter. 
 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 12.10 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


